

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/22/2019 11:11 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/30/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97247-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Gregg D. Barton, WSBA No. 17022
Robert A. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council on State Taxation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Review is required to limit pyramiding of the B&O tax to only that resulting from a proper interpretation of the meaning of “gross income of the business.”	3
B. Washington should follow federal precedent, which requires a taxpayer to have “complete dominion” over receipts before characterizing such receipts as income.....	6
C. Without review of the Court of Appeals’ decision, the Washington Taxpayer Bill of Rights will be effectively eviscerated	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 44, 384 P.3d 571 (2016).....	2
<i>Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	7, 8
<i>Comm'r v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 8 Wash.App.2d 167, 437 P.3d 747 (2019).....	6
<i>First American Title Insurance Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 144 Wn.2d 300, 27 P.3d 604 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 96383-5 (Wash. argued May 30, 2019)	2
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 Wn.2d 551, 269 P.3d 1013 (2012).....	2
<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello and Thompson v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Washington Imaging Services v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 557, 723 P.2d 1141 (1986).....	5
STATUTES	
RCW 82.04.080	6

RCW 82.04.220(1).....6

RCW 82.32A.020.....2, 10

RCW 82.32A.020(2).....10

REGULATIONS

WAC 458-20-111.....6, 7

WAC 458-20-194.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John L. Mikesell, *Gross Receipts Taxes in State Government Finances: A Review of Their History and Performance*, January 2007, available at <https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/other-state-tax-studies-articles-reports/gross-receipts-taxes-in-state-government-finances-study.pdf>.....3, 4
